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2011 Michigan WARN List

Through December 31, 2011:

Company Name

Med-Tech Ambulance Corporation
Continental Plastics
Continental Plastics
Continental Plastics
Continental Plastics

J.C. Penny Call Center
Modineer

Consumer Services

Home Depot

Henkel Corporation

Detroit Public Library

Micro Focus, Inc.

International Automotive Components
Sodexo, Inc.

Manheim Metro Detroit
American Axle

AT & T Customer Care Center
Manistique Papers

Durcon, Inc.

Randstad

Northlake Correctional Facility
Schneider Logistics

Mesaba Airlines

Mesaba Airlines

SMART

SMART

SMART

Lowe's Home Centers, Inc.
Burtek, Inc.

Booth Newspapers

Tri-County Beverage Co.

Bay City Times

Valley Publishing

The Saginaw News

The Flint Journal

Kalamazoo Gazette

City

White Pigeon
Benzonia

China Township

Fraser
Chesterfield
Wyoming
Niles
Jackson
Holland
Port Huron
Detroit

Troy
Warren
Detroit

Flat Rock
Detroit
Saginaw
Manistique
Canton

Ann Arbor
Baldwin
Grand Blanc
Romulus
Detroit
Inkster
Troy
Clinton Twp.
lonia
Chesterfield
Grand Rapids
Dearborn
Bay City
Bay City
Saginaw
Flint
Kalamazoo

Date
Received

1/6/2011
1/18/2011
1/18/2011
1/18/2011
1/18/2011
1/25/2011
1/27/2011
2/2/2011
2/10/2011
2/22/2011
2/25/2011
3/8/2011
3/28/2011
5/16/2011
5/24/2011
6/30/2011
7/26/2011
8/5/2011
8/9/2011
8/11/2011
9/6/2011
9/19/2011
10/5/2011
10/5/2011
10/12/2011
10/12/2011
10/12/2011
10/17/2011
10/20/2011
11/7/2011
11/3/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011

Incident
Type

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff

Number of
Layoffs

70
73
85
85
85
365
52
23
79
65
70
80
65
150
268
261
58
20
84
158
146
82
427
103
35
46
43
89
214
55
124
71
20
12
91
77



Jackson Citizen-Partriot Jackson 11/7/2011 Mass Layoff 71

The Grand Rapids Press Grand Rapids 11/7/2011 Mass Layoff 146
Monroe Publishing Company Monroe 11/16/2011  Plant Closing 34
ARAMARK Healthcare Detroit 11/23/2011  Plant Closing 120
Total Layoffs: 4,202
Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed,
but with a projected layoff of zero.

January 1 through December 31: 2011 2010 2009 2,008
Number of notices received Y-T-D 40 50 165 140
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D 4,202 5,614 20,976 22,730

2007
113
22,520



