

Labor Market Information



Close

2011 Michigan WARN List

Through December 31, 2011:

Company Name	City	Date Received	Incident Type	Number of Layoffs
Med-Tech Ambulance Corporation	White Pigeon	1/6/2011	Plant Closing	70
Continental Plastics	Benzonia	1/18/2011	Plant Closing	73
Continental Plastics	China Township	1/18/2011	Plant Closing	85
Continental Plastics	Fraser	1/18/2011	Plant Closing	85
Continental Plastics	Chesterfield	1/18/2011	Plant Closing	85
J.C. Penny Call Center	Wyoming	1/25/2011	Plant Closing	365
Modineer	Niles	1/27/2011	Mass Layoff	52
Consumer Services	Jackson	2/2/2011	Plant Closing	23
Home Depot	Holland	2/10/2011	Plant Closing	79
Henkel Corporation	Port Huron	2/22/2011	Plant Closing	65
Detroit Public Library	Detroit	2/25/2011	Mass Layoff	70
Micro Focus, Inc.	Troy	3/8/2011	Mass Layoff	80
International Automotive Components	Warren	3/28/2011	Plant Closing	65
Sodexo, Inc.	Detroit	5/16/2011	Mass Layoff	150
Manheim Metro Detroit	Flat Rock	5/24/2011	Plant Closing	268
American Axle	Detroit	6/30/2011	Plant Closing	261
AT & T Customer Care Center	Saginaw	7/26/2011	Plant Closing	58
Manistique Papers	Manistique	8/5/2011	Mass Layoff	20
Durcon, Inc.	Canton	8/9/2011	Plant Closing	84
Randstad	Ann Arbor	8/11/2011	Mass Layoff	158
Northlake Correctional Facility	Baldwin	9/6/2011	Mass Layoff	146
Schneider Logistics	Grand Blanc	9/19/2011	Mass Layoff	82
Mesaba Airlines	Romulus	10/5/2011	Plant Closing	427
Mesaba Airlines	Detroit	10/5/2011	Plant Closing	103
SMART	Inkster	10/12/2011	Mass Layoff	35
SMART	Troy	10/12/2011	Mass Layoff	46
SMART	Clinton Twp.	10/12/2011	Mass Layoff	43
Lowe's Home Centers, Inc.	Ionia	10/17/2011	Plant Closing	89
Burtek, Inc.	Chesterfield	10/20/2011	Plant Closing	214
Booth Newspapers	Grand Rapids	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	55
Tri-County Beverage Co.	Dearborn	11/3/2011	Plant Closing	124
Bay City Times	Bay City	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	71
Valley Publishing	Bay City	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	20
The Saginaw News	Saginaw	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	12
The Flint Journal	Flint	11/7/2011	Plant Closing	91
Kalamazoo Gazette	Kalamazoo	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	77

Jackson Citizen-Partriot	Jackson	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	71
The Grand Rapids Press	Grand Rapids	11/7/2011	Mass Layoff	146
Monroe Publishing Company	Monroe	11/16/2011	Plant Closing	34
ARAMARK Healthcare	Detroit	11/23/2011	Plant Closing	120
Total Layoffs:				4,202

Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed, but with a projected layoff of zero.

January 1 through December 31:	2011	2010	2009	2.008	2007
Number of notices received Y-T-D	40	50	165	140	113
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D	4,202	5,614	20,976	22,730	22,520

4,202